improvements, fixtures, machinery and equipment installed at KWP I at the 
termination of the Holdover. 

The Holdover states: 

2. That this holdover shall be subject to all the terms and 
conditions of General Lease No. 5731, including by not limited to 
payment of rent, in the amount of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($263,000.00) per annum in 
an equal semi-annual installments on February 1st and August 1st . 

4. That at the expiration or other early termination of this 
holdover, the Lessee shall: (a) remove all improvements from the 
premises described in General Lease No.

[...]

conditioned upon KWP completely removing all improvements, posting a removal 
bond of fifteen million dollars, and paying for a consultant to produce a study on 
the costs to remove said improvements. The Holdover reads: 

Lessee shall furnish a removal bond naming the Lessor as an obligee 
in the amount of FIFTEEN MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($15,000,000.00) to ensure the removal of all of the improvements 
on the premises, including but not limited to all wind turbine 
foundations, infrastructure and road, subsurface improvements, with 
no depth limitation, and restoration of the premises to its original